

IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. 1D14-4614
L.T. Case No. 2014-CA-000104

FLORIDA CARRY, INC.
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA, BERNIE MACHEN,
Defendants/Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial Circuit
In and for Alachua County, Florida**

BARRY RICHARD
Florida Bar No. 105599
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone (850) 222-6891
Facsimile (850) 681-0207
richardb@gtlaw.com
trammellc@gtlaw.com
FLService@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Appellees
University of Florida and Bernie
Machen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument..... 6

 I. FLORIDA LAW PROHIBITS UNIVERSITIES FROM
 ALLOWING FIREARMS IN UNIVERSITY HOUSING. 6

 II. NEITHER THE FEDERAL NOR FLORIDA
 CONSTITUTION ESTABLISHES A RIGHT TO POSSESS
 FIREARMS IN UNIVERISTY HOUSING..... 15

 III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED
 THAT THERE IS NO CASE OR CONTROVERSY
 JUSTIFYING ADJUDICATION OF FLORIDA CARRY’S
 MOTOR VEHICLE CLAIM..... 17

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY STRUCK CLAIMS
 FOR MONETARY RELIEF AGAINST UNIVERSITY OF
 FLORIDA PRESIDENT BERNIE MACHEN 24

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Service 28

Certificate of Compliance 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brook v. State</i> , 999 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 147 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1962)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952)	12
<i>Florida Carry, Inc. v. University of North Florida</i> , 133 So. 3d 966 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Homebuilders Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 15 So. 2nd 612, 613 (2009).....	17, 27
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	9
<i>Martina v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	18
<i>Neu v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.</i> , 462 So. 2d 821 (1985).....	12
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)	16, 17
<i>Robarge v. State</i> , 432 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	16
<i>State Farm Auto Ins. Co. v. O’Kelley</i> , 349 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	13

<i>State v. Commons</i> , 592 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	13
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Viering v. Florida Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 128 S. 3d 967 (1st DCA 2013)	11
Florida Constitution	
Art. I, § 8(a), Fla. Const.	16
Florida Statutes	
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat.	6, 24, 25, 26
§ 768.28(9)(a), Fla. Stat.	25, 26
§ 788.33, Fla. Stat.	26
§ 790.053, Fla. Stat.	4, 7, 10
§ 790.06, Fla. Stat.	4, 7
§ 790.06(12)(a), Fla. Stat.	7
§ 790.115, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 790.115(2), Fla. Stat.	1
§ 790.115(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	10, 14
§ 790.25, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 790.25(2)(b)1, Fla. Stat.	4, 9, 11, 15
§ 790.25(3), Fla. Stat.	10, 11
§ 790.25(3)(n), Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 790.25(4), Fla. Stat.	4, 11, 14
§ 790.25(5), Fla. Stat.	3, 4, 18, 21

§ 790.33, Fla. Stat.6, 14, 25, 26

§ 790.33(3)(a), Fla. Stat.25

§ 790.33(3)(c), Fla. Stat.27

§ 790.33(4)(c), Fla. Stat.14

Florida Laws

Ch. 65-410, Laws of Florida12

Ch. 06-103, Laws of Florida9

Ch. 11-109, Laws of Florida14
